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PQRI Information Available

A new CMS web page dedicated to providing information on the Physician Quality Reporting Initiative
(PQRI) is now available.

On December 20, 2006, the President signed the Tax Relief and Health Care Act of 2006 (TRHCA).
Section 101 under Title | authorizes the establishment of a physician quality reporting system by CMS.
CMS has titled the statutory program the Physician Quality Reporting Initiative. For more information,
visit http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Quality-Initiatives-Patient-Assessment-
Instruments/PQRS/index.html on the CMS website.
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April Quarterly Update for 2007 Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics,
Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS) Fee Schedule

Provider Types Affected

Physicians, providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare contractors
(carriers, Durable Medical Equipment Regional Carriers (DMERCs), DME
Medicare Administrative Contractors (DME MACs), Fiscal Intermediaries (FIs),
Part A/B Medicare Administrative Contractors (A/B MACs), and/or Regional Home
Health Intermediaries (RHHIs)) for DMEPOS provided to Medicare beneficiaries

Provider Action Needed

This article is based on Change Request (CR) 5537, which provides the April
2007quarterly update to the DMEPOS fee schedules in order to implement fee
schedule amounts for new codes and to revise any fee schedule amounts for
existing codes that were calculated in error. Be sure hilling staff are aware of these
changes.

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other
policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to
review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2007 American Medical Association.
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Background

The DMEPOS fee schedules are updated on a quarterly basis in order to
implement fee schedule amounts for new codes and to revise any fee schedule
amounts for existing codes that were calculated in error. The quarterly updates
process for the DMEPOS fee schedule is located in the Medicare Claims
Processing Manual (Publication 100-04), Chapter 23, Section 60;
http://www.cms.gov/Requlations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/cim104c¢23.pdf on the CMS website.

CR 5537 provides specific instructions regarding the April quarterly update for the
2007 DMEPOS fee schedule. Payment on a fee schedule basis is required for
durable medical equipment (DME), prosthetic devices, orthotics, prosthetics, and
surgical dressings by the Social Security Act (Sections 1834(a), (h), and ().
Payment on a fee schedule basis is required for parenteral and enteral nutrition
(PEN) by regulations contained in Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (42
CFR 414.102).

Key Changes

The following are key changes in the April 2007 quarterly update of the DMEPOS
fee schedule:

L8690 and L8691

The A/B MACs, Local Carriers, and Fls will adjust previously processed claims for
L8690 (Auditory Osseointegrated Device, Includes All Internal and External
Components) and L8691 (Auditory Osseointegrated Device, External Sound
Processor, Replacement), with dates of service on or after January 1, 2007, if you
resubmit such claims as adjustments.

Code E1002 (Wheelchair accessory, Power Seating System, Tilt
Only)

Code E1002 was added to the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System
(HCPCS) effective January 1, 2004. The fee schedule amounts that were
calculated and implemented for this code included systems with tilts less than 45
degrees from horizontal. As described in the November 2006 Policy Article for
Wheelchair Options/Accessories, power tilt seating systems (falling under code
E1002) must have the ability to tilt to greater than or equal to 45 degrees from
horizontal. Therefore as part of this quarterly update, the fee schedule amounts
for code E1002 are being revised in order to remove pricing information for
power seating systems with tilts less than 45 degrees.

The DME MACs, and DMERCs will adjust previously processed claims for code
E1002 with dates of service on or after January 1, 2007, if they are resubmitted as
adjustments.
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Code E2377 (Power Wheelchair Accessory, Expandable
Controller, Including All Related Electronics and Mounting
Hardware, Upgrade Provided at Initial Issue)

Code E2377 was added to the HCPCS effective January 1, 2007, for use in paying
claims for upgraded expandable controllers and mounting hardware provided at
initial issue. The fee schedule amounts for code E2377 do not include payment for
the proportional joystick and electronics/cables/junction boxes necessary to
upgrade from a non-expandable controller. Suppliers need to submit claims for
the upgraded proportional joysticks and electronics provided at initial issue
for dates of service on or after January 1, 2007, using HCPCS code E2399.

Further Changes for Power Wheelchairs

CMS is in the process of making refinements to the fee schedule amounts for
several HCPCS codes for power wheelchairs to be implemented as part of the
April quarterly update for the 2007 DMEPOS fee schedule. Additional instructions
regarding these changes will be issued in the near future under separate cover.

Additional Information

The official instruction, CR 5537, issued to your carrier, intermediary, RHHI, A/B MAC, DMERC, or
DME MAC regarding this change may be viewed at http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/downloads/R1203CP.pdf on the CMS website.

If you have any questions, please contact your Medicare carrier, intermediary, RHHI, A/B MAC,
DMERC, or DME MAC at their toll-free number, which may be found on the CMS website at
http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-
compliance-interactive-map/index.html on the CMS website.

Flu Shot Reminder
It’'s Not Too Late to Give and Get the Flu Shot!

The peak of flu season typically occurs between late December and March; however, flu season
can last until May. Protect yourself, your patients, and your family and friends by getting
and giving the flu shot. Each office visit presents an opportunity for you to talk with your
patients about the importance of getting an annual flu shot and a lifetime pneumococcal
vaccination. Remember - influenza and pneumococcal vaccination and their administration_are
covered Part B benefits. Note that influenza and pneumococcal vaccines are NOT Part D
covered drugs. For more information about Medicare’s coverage of adult immunizations and
educational resources, go to CMS’ website: http://www.cms.gov/outreach-and-
education/medicare-learning-network-mln/mlnmattersarticles/downloads/SE0667.pdf on

the CMS website.
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